CONFIDENTIAL Service & Analysis Center Europe
Training Team
 version 1.1 / 01.02.2000 Page 1 of 41
CONFIDENTIAL Service & Analysis Center Europe
Training Team
 version 1.1 / 01.02.2000 Page 2 of 41
Introduction
IMPORTANT:

CODE
DESCRIPTION
TYPE CODE
(Stamped in
helix antenna)
NOTE
0660178 ANTENNA FXD
890-960/1710-1880 MHz
DGPxxxxx  NSM-1*
0660160 ANTENNA FIXED HELIX
890-960 MHz
SGSxxxxx NSE-1/3*
0660145 HELIX 1710-1880 MHz PCN SPNxxxxx NSK-1/3*
No service
13 MHz VCTCXO G650 out of range
•  Check the 13 MHz reference frequency pin 15 N600 (SUMMA) or pin 2 from G650, set first the module in service
mode, a frequency error higher +-50Hz can create deviation of the IF frequencies
X560 Antenna connector mechanical faulty
•  Check the handset with the external antenna
•  Check the resistance "0Ohm" from the internal antenna pad to the "in" pin from X560
B100 32,768 kHz crystal
•  Check the amplitude of the 32,768 kHz square wave on pin 48 from CCONT
CONFIDENTIAL Service & Analysis Center Europe
Training Team
 version 1.1 / 01.02.2000 Page 37 of 41
Figure 13: Sleepclock signal
No RX (no rx calibration…RSSI reading fixed value)
MAD / COBBA / R263 faulty
•  Check if the 13 MHz IF frequency on pin 22 & 23 COBBA changes the amplitude if the generator frequency level is
changed
•  Check if the RXC impulse on pin 36 N600 (SUMMA) changes the amplitude if the generator frequency level is changed
•  Check R263 if any or low signal is measurable
•  Change MAD
•  Change COBBA (Remember SIM-LOCK data and new update after change)
No RX (no rx calibration…RSSI readings -> high difference)
Z560 Duplexer faulty / poor soldering
•  Check the rx signal on the ANT pin and on the out going pins RX-G or RX-D
•  Check that the signal attenuation between duplexer "in" and "out" is around 2dbm-5dbm depending on the receiver
band
•  Resolder the duplexer or change it
No RX (no rx calibration…RSSI reading highest value)
Z600 / Z601 faulty / poor soldering
•  Check the 73 MHz IF frequency on Z600
•  Check the components C511, C512, L503, L504 if the signal amplitude is different between the two lines
•  check the soldering of Z600 or change it
•  check the 13 MHz IF frequency on Z601, around 3dbm attenuation between signal-in and signal-out
•  check the soldering of Z601 or change it
CONFIDENTIAL Service & Analysis Center Europe
Training Team
 version 1.1 / 01.02.2000 Page 38 of 41
No RX (no rx calibration…RSSI reading highest value)
N600 SUMMA faulty / poor soldering
•  check the UHF- and VHF oscillator frequency
•  check the control-lines for the PLL, pin 5, 6, 7 from N600 (see the diagrams below)
•  check the UHF-VC on pin 21 N600 1,9V-3.2V depending on the channel
•  check the VHF-VC on pin 12 N600  2,6V check the 5V VCP supply voltage drop over R606 (normal 0,2V)
•  change the N600 SUMMA
Figure 14: PLL-SCKL Signal
Figure 15: PLL-SDAT Signal
Figure 16: PLL-SENA Signal
CONFIDENTIAL Service & Analysis Center Europe
Training Team
 version 1.1 / 01.02.2000 Page 39 of 41
Call breaks / No service
G550 UHF Oscillator out of range or high spurious emission
•  check the UHF frequency on G550 for high spurious or deviation
•  check the UHF-VC on pin 21 N600 1,9V-3.2V depending on the channel